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THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  

WESTERN DIVISION

WCM INDUSTRIES, INC.,  

Plaintiff, 

v. 

IPS CORPORATION, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Civ. Act. No. 2:13-cv-02019-JPM-tmp 

Jury Demanded 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that IPS Corporation in the above-named case hereby appeals to 

the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(1) 

and Rules 3(a)(1) and 4(a)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, from rulings 

adverse to IPS Corporation, including the Third Amended Final Judgment entered on March 29, 

2019 (ECF No. 831), as well as all subsidiary rulings, including the orders, rulings, findings, 

and/or conclusions of the Court identified in IPS Corporation’s June 10, 2016 Notice of Appeal 

(ECF No. 618); the Order Revising Enhanced Damages Analysis and Calculation dated March 

14, 2019 (ECF No. 823); the Order for Parties to Determine Post-Judgment Interest and Prepare 

A Proposed Final Judgment (ECF No. 824); and from any and all other orders, rulings, findings, 

and/or conclusions of the Court adverse to IPS Corporation, that are subsumed within or cited by 

the Court in the Third Amended Final Judgment (ECF No. 831, note 1 (citing ECF No. 825)).  

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: April 11, 2019 /s/  Joseph A. Farco  

Joseph A. Farco (Pro Hac Vice) 
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jfarco@lockelord.com 

LOCKE LORD LLP 

Brookfield Place 

200 Vesey Street, 20th Fl 

New York, NY 10281 

Phone: 212-912-2858  

Fax: 866-204-4563 

David J. Silvia (Pro Hac Vice) 

MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP 

One Canterbury Green 

201 Broad Street, 9th Floor 

Stamford, Connecticut 06901 

Phone: 203-399-5938 

Fax: 203-399-5868 

dsilvia@mccarter.com 

Bruce S. Kramer 

APPERSON CRUMP PLC 

6070 Poplar Avenue, Suite 600 

Memphis, Tennessee 38119 

bkramer@appersoncrump.com 

Bruce J. Rose 

Scott Benjamin Pleune 

Stephen R. Lareau 

ALSTON & BIRD LLP 

101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 

Charlotte, North Carolina 28280-4000 

bruce.rose@alston.com  

ben.pleune@alston.com 

stephen.lareau@alston.com 

Attorneys for Defendant IPS Corporation 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on April 11, 2019, the foregoing was electronically 

filed through the CM/ECF system, which will send Notifications of Electronic Filing to the 

following: 

J. Michael Jakes 
Kathleen A. Daley 
Jason L. Romrell 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. 
901 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20001-4413 
Telephone: (202) 408-4000 
Facsimile: (202) 408-4400 
E-mail address: mike.jakes@finnegan.com 
E-mail address: kathleen.daley@finnegan.com 
E-mail address: jason.romrell@finnegan.com 

Glen Reid, Jr. 
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP 
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive, Suite 800 
Memphis, Tennessee 38120-4367 
Telephone: (901) 537-1000 
Facsimile: (901) 537-1010 
E-mail address: greid@wyattfirm.com 

Ian R. Walsworth 
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH 
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4000 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
Telephone: (303) 861-7760 
Facsimile: (303) 861-7767 
Email address: 
ian.walsworth@lewisbrisbois.com 

Dated:  April 11, 2019 /s/ Joseph A. Farco  
Joseph A. Farco 
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